
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 18/01/11 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 
Please ask for Mrs. Katey Johns e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk  

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 2011 
2 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE (NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members – 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy 
 
Co-opted Representatives – 
Mr. D. Fletcher (Chamber of Commerce) 
Mr. J. Paget (Young People) 
 
Substitutes– 
Named substitutes from the Panels may act as a substitute member provided 
that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter under 
review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used during 
meetings. 
 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 16) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes 

of the meetings held on 24 November and 22 December, 2010, and 5, 12 and 17 
January, 2011. 

  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING DECISIONS   TO FOLLOW 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will monitor progress on previous 

decisions. 
  
6. CALL-INS    
  
 Members will be advised of any executive decisions that have been called in. 
  
7. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   (Pages 17 - 22) 
  
 Members will be advised of executive decisions that have been deemed urgent 

with the agreement of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
8. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 23 - 24) 
  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan with a view to identifying items for 

scrutiny. 
 

  



 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from panels, Cabinet or Council. 
  
10. BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN SCRUTINY 2011   TO FOLLOW 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will receive for approval the 

Budget and Corporate Plan scrutiny report prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 
8 February, 2011. 

  
11. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORTS   (Pages 25 - 44) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will receive quarterly reports from 

each of the scrutiny panels. 
  
12. WORK PROGRAMMES:    
 
12a To consider and approve work programmes for each of the 

Panels, to include a progress update from each of the 
Chairs 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

  
12b To consider and approve Project Initiation Documents  
   
12c To receive Task and Finish Group Updates/Reports: 

 
• Young Carers in Plymouth 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is entitled to consider 
certain items in private.  Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when 
such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 24 November 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr D. Fletcher and Mr J. Paget (Co-opted 
Representatives) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property, People and Governance, Councillor Sam Leaves, Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Transformation, Barry Keel, Chief Executive, Ian Gallin, 
Assistant Chief Executive, Adam Broome, Director for Corporate Support, Phil 
Mitchell, Localities Manager for the north-west of the City, Mark Rich, Partnership 
Co-ordinator , Giles Perritt, Lead Officer and Ross Johnston, Democratic Support 
Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that 
meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor 
Thompson 
 

59 – Joint 
Performance 
and Finance 
Report 

Director of Plymouth 
Community Homes 

Personal 

 
59. JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, People and Governance, the Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Transformation, the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Director for Corporate Support were in attendance to present the Joint Performance 
and Finance Report as submitted to Cabinet on 16 November 2010. 
 
In
[...]
from the Ballard Trust to meet the cost of 
a Youth Worker; 
  

 •  an offer for a student led piece of work from the University 
of Plymouth; 
 

 •  running and maintaining the university sports facilities; 
 

(c) the trust were aware and interested in accessing a government 
led ‘Transition Fund’ subject to eligibility criteria being met; 
 

(d) the Trust had begun working with Routeways and now had 
access to the Third Sector Consortium; this gave the Trust 
opportunities to undertake training exercises, capacity building 
and information sharing; 
 

(e) the Budshead Youth Forum had recently been awarded the 
Crime Reduction of the Year award at the recent Herald Youth 
Awards. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the comments from the Cabinet report of 16 November 2010 be 
noted; 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

(2) the Cabinet Member for Community Services (Safer and Stronger 
Communities and Leisure, Culture and Sport) be advised that the 
Neighbourhood Profiles should be a central element for 
consideration in all decision making including funding allocations. 

 
On behalf of the Members of the Board, the Chair thanked the Localities Manager 
for the north-west of the City and the Partnership Co-ordinator for their work on this 
matter. 
 

65. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered a schedule of previous decisions made.  It was reported that 
with regard to - 
 

(a) 52 – answers to the questions submitted regarding Insurance 
issues would be presented at the Highways Maintenance Task 
and Finish Group on 7 December 2010; 
 

(b) 53 – a PID was in the process of being drafted and the members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would 
undertake a Task and Finish Group into the final sign off of the 
Devonport Regeration Company Partnership Succession 
Strategy. 

 
66. FORWARD PLAN   

 
The Board noted the new additions to the Forward Plan and agreed that – 
 

(1) the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
work programme be amended to reflect that the Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2011 – 2014 would be scrutinised by the 
panel at their meeting of 24 February 2011; 
 

(2) with regard to the Cost and Volume Fostering Framework the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel request 
to be provided with a written update to a future meeting. 

 
67. RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
The board considered panel recommendations, it was agreed - 
 

(1) that with regard to Audit Committee minute 50 15/11/10, the 
Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel monitor and 
review the Revenues and Benefits Service and add this to its 
work programme; 
 

(2) that with regard to Audit Committee minute 53 15/11/10, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board monitor the Citybus 
review and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and add this to 
its work programme; 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

 
(3) that with regard to Audit Committee minute 55 15/11/10, the 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the ICT 
related problems within the Devon Audit Partnership and add this 
to its work programme; 
 

(4) to approve the appointment of the nominated co-opted member 
to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(minute 47 11/11/10 refers); 
 

(5) the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
linked to the new Children and Young People Trust Theme Group 
(minute 53 11/11/10 refers); 
 

(6) to include the recommended items on to the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme (minute 
57 11/11/10 refers). 

 
68. WORK PROGRAMMES   

(a) To consider and approve work programmes for each of the panels, to 
include a progress update from each of the Chairs   

 
The Management Board considered and approved the Panels’ work programme’s 
subject to the additional agreed items to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, the Support Serv
[...]
ny Chair’s and LSP Theme Group 
Chair’s to foster better links; 
 

(9) with regard to recommendation eight  the Chair’s of the Scrutiny 
Panels who sit on the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
would form the membership of the Task and Finish Group to 
undertake a review about how the scrutiny function can better 
engage with the media; the Task and Finish Group would be held 
after January 2011; 
 

(10) prior to the Task and Finish Group commencing the Head of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships would seek to find out how 
many scrutiny led press releases had gone out over the past 
year.  

 
On behalf of the Members of the Board, the Chair thanked the non-chair members, 
Lead Officer and Democratic Support for the time and effort put in to producing 
such a good piece of work. 

 
69. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
������	����	�����	������
���
	��
��������������������

����������	
������	����	�����	������
�
�

��
	��
��������������������
�

������ !�
�
����������	
����	��	��	������	
����������	�����	����������	
�����������	 ������	 �����	 ����������	 ���	 ����������	 ������	 ������� �	
!���������	"��#����	$���%���	�� 	&�� '�	
	
(%���)��	 ���	 �����*	 ����������	 �����	 �� 	 ���	 ��	 +�����	 �����%� 	
"%����������			
	
(���	��	���� ���*		�����������	!� ��	&�������	�� 	����	&��#����	,��	-�����%'�	
�����	 ����'���	 -����	 ��������	 .��)����	 �������	 ���	 /�����)	
������������	
�	0����	-���	.������	/� 	1������	�� 	2��'	
�����	���������	
��%%���	1������	
	
$�	����)	����� 	��	3�34	%�	�� 	������ 	��	5�66	%��	
	
���������������������	� ��!��������������""���	��
����!��������������!����
�����
��	��� � ��� �!��� ���� ��� ��#���� ��� �!�	��$� � %"����� �!��&� �!����	���� ��� �!���
�����	�������	������!��!����!������	����!�������	����	
�
$	
	

74�	 ��"#$�$ %�����&�%� ���� ���
	
$�	��������)	 ���������	��	������	���	�� 	��	����� ���	����	��	�� 	��	
��� ��
[...]

            

Updates 
 

            

Legislative Changes 
 

 15  9  11  6 24    

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
 

   9    6     

Update from Children’s Trust 
 

   9  11  6 24    

Update from 
Corporate 
Parenting 
Group 

Recruitment 
and 
Retention of 
Foster 
Carers 

   9  11  6 24    

Update from Local 
Safeguarding Children’s 
Board 

   9  11  6 24    

Update from relevant LSP 
Theme Groups 

   9  11  6 24    

Strategies and Plans 
 

            

Children and Young People’s 
Plan 

        24    

Training and Development 
 

            

Eperform Training 
 

            

Development Session for 
panel members 

    7        

New Item 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Work Programme 2010/11 

Topics J J A S O N D J F M A M 

Budget Scrutiny 
 

• Corporate Plan revising and 
updating 

• Capital Strategy and Asset 
Management Plan 

• Capital Programme 2011/12 
• Setting Revenue Budget and 

Council Tax levels 2011/12 

  

     

5, 
12 
& 
17 

    

Cabinet response to budget scrutiny 
recommendations 

  
 22      23   

Joint Finance and Performance 
monitoring, including LAA 
performance monitoring and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 

30 

 

 22  24    23   

Scrutiny Quarterly Monitoring / 
Annual Scrutiny Report 30 

 
 22    26     

Leader and Chief Executive 
  

 22  24  
12 
& 
17 

 23   

Annual Expenditure on Insurance 
Compensation  

  
  27        

Data Sharing between Agencies 
(min27(b)3) refers) 

  
          

Monitoring Progress against Citybus 
Review Action Plan (min 67(2) refers) 

  
          

Reviews Progress on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (min 
67(2) refers) 

  
          

Transformational Change Programme 
(min 60 refers) 

  
          

Scrutiny and Media Relations Task 
and Finish Group (min 68 (b)(9) 
refers) 

  
          

‘Final Sign Off of Devonport 
Regeneration Company Partnership 
(DRCP) Succession Strategy’ 
(
[...]
would also like to thank officers and partner 
organisations for their contributions in the preparation for the sessions and in their 
cooperation in evidence gathering. 
 
 
2. Scrutiny Approach 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board approved in principle, on 22 September 
2010, the establishment of a Task and Finish group to review Young Carers in Plymouth 
with membership to be drawn from the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Task and Finish Objectives 
 
The group was asked to – 
 

• Review the relevant part of the Carers Strategy. 
 

• Ascertain how effective current strategies are in identifying young carers. 
 

• Review the provision of support and services provided. 
 

• Review the effectiveness of multi-agency working in identifying support for young 
carers in the city. 

 
• To consider what can be done to improve identification and support for young 

carers. 
 

Page 59



 

 4

Membership 
 
 
The Task and Finish group had a cross party membership comprising the following 
Councillors -  

 
• Councillor Mrs Stephens (Chair) 

• Councillor Wildy (Vice Chair) 

• Councillor Mrs Nicholson 
 
For the purposes of the review, the Task and Finish Group was supported by – 

• Claire Oatway, Head of Service- Performance and Quality, Dept of 
Services for Children and Young People  

• Mark Collings, Children’s Fund Programme Manger, Dept of Services for 
Children and Young People  

• Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer  

 

Methodology 

The Task and Finish Group convened on two separate occasions to consider evidence and 
hear from witnesses -  

 
• 15 October 2010 

• 28 October 2010 

Members of the Task and Finish Group aimed to examine and make recommendations on: 
 

• Feedback on the experiences of young carers in the City 
• The numbers of young carers in the City 
• Processes for the identification of young carers 
• Levels of support provided to young carers, to support them in their 

caring duties and
[...]
unds; 

 
19. Headteacher representatives should come forward 

with proposals to audit and identify young carers in 
schools. 

 
 

Page 67



 

 12

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 

Request for Scrutiny  
Work Programme Item 

 
1 Title of Work 

Programme Item 
 

 
Young Carers in Plymouth 

 
2 Responsible Director 

(s) 
 
 
  

 
Bronwen Lacey, Director of Services for Children and 
Young People 

3 Responsible Officer 
 
 
Tel No.   
 

 
Mairead McNeil, Assistant Director  
 
 
 

4 Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Councillor Mrs Watkins, Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People 

 
5 Aim To examine the way young carers in Plymouth are 

identified and how the need to provide support and 
services are met. 
 

6 Objectives 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To review the relevant part of the Carers Strategy. 
 
To ascertain how effective current strategies are in 
identifying young carers. 
 
Review the provision of support and services provided. 
 
How effective is multi-agency working in identifying 
support for young carers in the city. 
 
To consider what can be done to improve identification 
and support for young carers. 
 

7 Benefits  
To raise awareness of the existence of young carers and 
their needs.  To help to foster multi-agency working. 
 

8 Beneficiaries Young carers in the city of Plymouth. 
Families of young carers. 
Plymouth City Council and its partners. 
 
 

Page 68



 

 13

9 Criteria for Choosing 
Topics 
 

Item on the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme. 

10 Scope Definition –  
A young carer or young caregiver is a child or young 
person (up to the age of 18 or in some programs 25) 
whose life is affected by looking after someone with a 
disability or a long-term illness 
 

11 Exclusions  
 

12 Programme Dates Task and finish to take place over 2 days in October 
2010. 
 

 Timescales and 
Interdependences  

Milestones Target Date for 
Achievement 

Responsible 
Officer 

  
 
 

   

13 Links to other 
projects or initiatives 
/ plans 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Task and Finish Group on Modernisation of Adult 
Social Care – TBC 
  

14 Relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel / 
Membership if Task 
and Finish Group 
 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
 

15 Lead Officer for 
Panel 

Claire Cordory-Oatway 

16 Reporting 
arrangements 
 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
Cabinet 
 

13 Resources 
 

Staff time and witnesses 

14 Budget implications 
 

Minimal 

15 Risk analysis 
 

Young carers not receiving support and services. 

16  Project Plan / 
Actions 
 

Project plan to be prepared by the panel in consultation 
with relevant partner agencies. 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/12/2010 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/01/2011 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

	7 URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	8 FORWARD PLAN
	11 QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORTS
	QSR1, 10/01/2011 Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	CYPOSPQtrlyReport Jan 11 vers2

	12a To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels, to include a progress update from each of the Chairs
	G&P Work Programme
	CYPOSP Work Programme
	MB work programme 10-11

	12c To receive Task and Finish Group Updates/Reports



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 26 January 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representative:  Jake Paget.  
 
Apology for absence:  Doug Fletcher, Co-opted Representative.   
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Mrs. Stephens, Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and 
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that 
meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

88. MINUTES   
 
With the permission of the Chair, the minutes of the budget scrutiny meeting on 12 
and 17 January, 2011, were tabled for Members’ consideration. 
 
Agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 24 November and 22 December, 2010, 
and 5, 12 and 17 January, 2011. 
 

89. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
 
The Chair reported that Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service had invited 
scrutiny to participate in consultation on its Corporate Plan.  Members welcomed the 
invitation and noted that, as the consultation time-frame was 12 weeks, the Board 
would have to meet before the next scheduled meeting in March. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the matter would be considered by Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, subject to their availability; 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

(2)  one of the provisional dates would be used commencing at 1 pm 
instead of 2 pm, to allow for consideration of a call-in should one arise. 

 
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Chair brought forward the above item of business because of the need to consult 

Members). 
 

90. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board noted the schedule of previous decisions made.  Concern was expressed 
at the delay in progressing post-decision scrutiny on the ‘Final Sign Off of Devonport 
Regeneration Company Partnership (DRCP) Succession Strategy)’.  Whilst it was 
noted that the item was listed on the Board’s work programme, no date had yet been 
identified. 
 

91. CALL-INS   
 
Members were aware that there had been two call-ins since the last meeting, 
namely – 

 
(a) Transfer of Freehold for Nomony Children’s Centre 
(b) To agree to the Disposal of Land at Rocky Park Road 
 

With regard to (a) above (minute no. 72 refers), Members were advised that the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People was due to meet with ward 
members next week. 
 
There were no further call-ins to report. 
 

92. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
The Board noted that urgent executive decisions had been taken in regard to – 
 

• Proposals for Changes to Planning Application Fees in England – 
Consultation Response 

• Local Decisions: A Fairer Future for Social Housing Consultation 
 
Discussion took place on the fact that the decisions had been urgent because of 
narrow consultation margins.  Members were concerned that they had not been 
invited to participate in the consultations and that, in light of the change in 
Government, there could be many more of these consultations over policy changes 
in the pipeline.  Members were reminded that the Growth and Prosperity Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel received regular updates on Government Policy and these 
concerns should be addressed there. 
 
Agreed that a copy of the consultation response relating to ‘A Fairer Future for 
Social Housing’ Consultation be circulated to Members of the Board. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

93. FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Board noted that there had been two additions to the Forward Plan since the 
last meeting, namely – 
 

(a) Award of Contract for the Renewal of Insurance Policies 
(b)  Award of Leisure Management Contract 

 
With regard to (b) above, discussion took place on whether the scope of the 
consultation was wide enough along with the budgetary implications of undertaking 
consultations in general.  Members heard that the focus of the consultation was 
limited to those directly affected by the operational management of the Life Centre.  
They were further advised that whilst there was no specific budget set aside for 
consultations, with most departments building the cost into officer time, there was a 
consultation officer within the Development and Regeneration Directorate.  After 
some debate on the matter, it was concluded that, as progress of the Life Centre 
was in the work programme of the Customer and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, further questions or concerns should be directed there. 
 

94. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
The Board considered recommendations to Cabinet received from the Customers 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel which were agreed as follows – 

Minute 58 – Allotment Service Overview 

 (1)  that the panel support all efforts being made to find additional land for 
allotment plots and recommend all channels are explored including 
direct discussions with public and private land owners e.g. the National 
Trust; 

(2)  that officers establish the funding available in the medium term to 
contribute towards the allotment service from capital receipts and 
Section 106 monies; 
 

(3)  that rents are reviewed on an annual basis but any rent increase should 
not be such to disadvantage enterprise and other groups using the 
allotments (for example schools, community groups, groups with 
special needs, those on low incomes and also making good use of the 
neighbourhood profiles); 
 

(4)  that a review of the plot sizes is undertaken. 

Minute 59 – Review of Policing and Safety following Plymouth Argyle Football Match 
against Exeter City 

(5)  that Ward Councillors should be consulted by the Safety Advisory 
Group; 
 

(6)  that a review of the traffic management at the park and ride car park is 
undertaken on Plymouth Argyle match days and consideration is given 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

to a proposal to open the bottom end of the car park on match days to 
relieve congestion. 
 

(Councillor Wildy, having attended the meeting of the Customers and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel, voiced her concern that recommendation (6) did not 
accurately reflect what was agreed and therefore did not offer her support to the 

proposal). 

95. BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN SCRUTINY 2011   
 
The Chair and Lead Officer presented for consideration the draft report arising from 
scrutiny of the Budget and Corporate Plan 2011.  Members were advised that 
positive feedback had been received, both from the Executive and senior 
management, in regard to the professionalism with which the process had been 
undertaken and the high degree of challenge which had been demonstrated.   

Discussion then turned to the report content and recommendations.  Whilst the 
majority of the Board were happy with the report, the Labour Councillors on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board were concerned that some of the budget 
proposals did not fully support the areas of ‘raising aspiration’ and ‘reducing 
inequalities’ within the Corporate Plan.  They considered that some of the delivery 
plans in the budget had the potential to disadvantage both families and vulnerable 
people in Plymouth.  They believed that amendments to two of the 
recommendations, together with the inclusion of an additional recommendation, 
would enhance the scrutiny report and, if adopted, may help to alleviate many of the 
areas of disadvantage within this budget.  Councillor Wildy therefore proposed the 
following amendment with regard to recommendations to the Corporate 
Management Team – 

R2.2  add ‘that this is produced and is available to Members before the 
budget setting at Full Council’; 

R2.11  add at end of final sentence ‘and links to neighbourhood profiles are 
demonstrated in Service Delivery Plans’; 

R2.14  add new recommendation ‘Profiling of households should take place 
prior to final determination.  These profiles should be carried out 
annually and made available to Members as part of the preparatory 
work of the budget setting process’. 

The proposal, having been seconded by Councillor McDonald, was put to the vote 
and declared lost.  At Councillor Wildy’s request the vote was recorded as follows - 

For: Councillors McDonald and Wildy 

Against: Councillors Ball, Browne, James, Nicholson, Ricketts and Thompson 

At the suggestion of the Board, a few minor amendments were then made to the 
main body of the report as follows – 

P. 12  paragraph 8 – delete the word ‘agreed’; 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

P. 15  paragraph 13 – delete the word ‘noted’ and replace with ‘were informed 
of’; 

R2.10  renumber second 2.10 to 2.11 and then change remainder of 
numbering to run consecutively. 

Agreed the Budget and Corporate Plan Scrutiny Report 2011. 

(Councillor Stevens was absent for the vote on the proposed amendment). 

96. QUARTERLY SCRUTINY REPORTS   
 
The quarterly reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and scrutiny 
panels were submitted for consideration.  The Chair reported that there was no 
report this time from the Support Services Panel as the meeting had been moved 
due to budget scrutiny commitments.  Members commented on the different 
reporting formats and styles and praise was given to that of the Growth and 
Prosperity Panel which was particularly eye-catching.  With regard to the report of 
the Customers and Communities Panel, Councillor Ball highlighted that the 
attendance statistics were incorrect and that both Councillors Martin Leaves and 
Mrs. Bragg had attended twice. 

The quarterly reports were noted and it was agreed that future reports should be 
consistent in terms of how Member attendance was reported, the Growth and 
Prosperity reporting format being the preferred option. 

97. WORK PROGRAMMES   

(a) To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels, to 
include a progress update from each of the Chairs   

 
The work programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and 
scrutiny panels were submitted for consideration and approval.  The Chair again 
drew Members’ attention to the fact that there was no report from the Support 
Services Panel due to budget scrutiny commitments.  Each of the Panel Chairs 
presented their work programmes, highlighting any pertinent issues.  
 
With regard to the Children and Young People’s work programme, concern was 
expressed that no further date had been set to monitor progress with the School 
Building/Capital Programme.  It was suggested that the matter be considered 
sooner rather than later and a date for consideration be identified within the work 
programme as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Nicholson drew Members’ attention to the inclusion of a new item on the 
Growth and Prosperity work programme relating to Localism.  He highlighted that 
some elements of the Bill would fall outside the Panel’s remit and these would 
need to be picked up elsewhere.  Councillor James commented that any cross-
cutting issues identified would be managed through the Board. 
 
In considering the work programme of the Management Board, it was noted that 
Data Sharing between Agencies was closely related to the item referred from Audit 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

to Support Services on ICT related problems with the Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
Councillor Ball reported that Recycling Performance had been added as a new 
work programme item.  He suggested that if Members had any questions on this, 
or indeed any other subject matter on the work programme, that they would like 
raised with officers when items were being considered, they should contact him 
before the meeting and he would be happy to raise on their behalf.  The Chair, 
commended this suggestion and stated that it should be applied across the Board. 
 
Reference was again made to budget scrutiny and concern was expressed that 
written answers to some of the questions raised had still not been received.  
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  a date for consideration of the School Building/Capital Programme 
be identified by the Children and Young People’s Panel as soon as 
possible; 
 

(2)  Data Sharing between Agencies be removed from the work 
programme of the Management Board and added to that of Support 
Services; 
 

(3)  should members have questions relating to items on panel work 
programmes, they be raised with the respective Chairs direct; 
 

(4)  written responses to the questions raised during scrutiny of the 
budget be sought as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
(b) To consider and approve Project Initiation Documents   
 

Agreed the PID for Transforming Community Services. 
 

(c) To receive Task and Finish Group Updates/Reports   
 

The Board welcomed Councillor Mrs. Stephens who was in attendance to present 
the Young Carers in Plymouth task and finish group report.  Members were 
advised that – 
 

(i)  the small task and finish group had worked well together on what 
had been an emotional review and that they had, at times, been 
quite shocked by what they had heard; 
 

(ii)  the review had focused primarily on – 
 

• reviewing relevant parts of the Carer’s Strategy, along with 
the provision of support and services provided 

• ascertaining how effective current strategies were in 
identifying young carers 

• reviewing the effectiveness of multi-agency working in 
identifying support for young carers 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 26 January 2011 

• considering what could be done to improve identification and 
support for young carers 

 
(iii)  young carers were not getting the recognition nor support they 

required; 
 

(iv)  the review had been a starting point in raising awareness of the 
plight of young carers and much more work would be needed to 
ensure the relevant support mechanisms were established and 
maintained. 

 
Members commended the excellent work of the task and finish group and offered 
their congratulations on the comprehensive and excellent quality of the scrutiny 
report submitted. 
 
Agreed that the Young Carers in Plymouth report be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration, subject to the following - 
 

(1)  inclusion of an additional recommendation to the effect that – 
 
“the Council uses its links through the Local Strategic Partnership to 
seek comments on the report from other agencies, such as the 
family court, probation, Children’s Trust, etc;” 
 

(2)  amendment of recommendation 11 to the effect that – 
 
progress be reviewed after six months by the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 
98. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


